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1. Data and Documentation Files

The CD-ROM contains following data sets and documentation:

o Data

czech01.por Czech ISSP 2001 data in SPSS portable format

czechO1.sav Czech ISSP 2001 data in SPSS for Windows format
isspO1cr.sav original Czech data from the ISSP 2001 survey - source data file;

SPSS for Windows

o SPSS Syntax

cz01rec.sps SPSS syntax files creates czech01.sav from isspOQOcr.sav - i.e. recodes
original variables into standard form, ads labels and formats, tests
transformations

cz01lab.sps labels for Czech specific variables CZ_DEGR, CZ_PRTY, CZ_SIZE,
CZ_REG

o Documentation (MS Word 97 format)

cz01form.doc ISSP Description Form

cz01info.doc this information

cz01q_cr.doc original questionnaire - Czech version
cz01c_cr.doc showcards - Czech version
cz01q_en.doc English version of the questionnaire
cz01c_en.doc English version of the showcards
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2. Specifications and Differences from the ISSP Module

Variable and value labels for Czech national specific variables CZ_DEGR, CZ_PRTY,
CZ_SIZE, CZ_REG are available in file “cz01lab.sps”.

Upper age cut-off of the sample is 75 years.
(Population: Adults of 18 - 75 who permanently live in the Czech Repubilic.)

V62 'How long lived in city, town, community’

specific codes: 100 'since 2000’
101 'since 2001’

996 'since birth'
998 'dont know'
999 'NA'

original value labels: 01 'Since the year 19..

96 'Since birth'
98 'Dont know'
99 'Na'

MARITAL "Respondent: Marital status"

Value 1 ‘married’: Only legal marriage, not "live as married"!

DEGREE

Category "INCOMPLETE SECONDARY" includes lower vocational and other secondary education
without diploma. For original coding see also CZ_DEGR.

WRKHRS "Respondent: Hours worked weekly"

Hours worked weekly in respondent’s main job.

RELIG

Evangelical Church of Czech-Brethren coded 42 'Lutheran, evangelical church'.




RINCOME

Total average net income of respondent per month in CZK.
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It includes incomes from main job or business, incomes from additional gainful activities or
property, rents, social incomes as are unemployment benefits, maternal benefits, allowances, etc.
It does not include child allowances and state compensatory benefits for children.

Income asked in categories, i.e. midpoints of categories are coded:

O©CoO~NOOOPWN-0

categories

No income
1- 4999 CZK
5000- 5999 CZK
6 000 - 6999 CZK
7 000 - 7999 CZK
8 000 - 8999 CZK
9 000 - 10 499 CZK
10 500 - 11 999 CZK
12 000 - 14 999 CZK
15000 - 19 999 CZK
20 000 - 24 999 CZK
25000 - 29 999 CZK
30 000 and more CZK

Do not know
Not answered

INCOME

Total average net income of household per month in CZK.

midpoints

0
2500
5500
6 500
7 500
8 500
9750

11 250

12 750

17 000

22 500

27 500

32 500

999998
999999

It includes incomes and rents of all members of household and all social benefits, allowances and
complementary incomes.

In questionnaire income asked in categories, i.e. midpoints of categories are coded:

OCONOOUAPRWN -

cateqories

1- 5999 CZK
6 000 - 8999 CZK
9000 - 10 999 CZK
11 000 - 12 999 CZK
13 000 - 14 999 CZK
15 000 - 16 999 CZK
17 000 - 19 999 CZK
20 000 - 22 999 CZK
23 000 - 25 999 CZK
26 000 - 29 999 CZK
30 000 - 34 999 CZK
35 000 and more CZK

Do not know
Not answered

midpoints

3 000

8 000
10 000
12 000
14 000
16 000
18 500
21500
24 500
28 000
32 500
37 500

999998
999999
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2. Technical Parameters of the Survey
(See also the ISSP Study Description Form)

Name of Survey
Official ISSP: ISSP 2001 Social Relations and Support Systems (Social Networks 1)

In the Czech Rep. surveyed under the name:
in English: ISSP 2001 - Social Networks
in Czech: ISSP 2001 - Socialni site

Investigators

Czech team of the project ISSP at the Institute of Sociology of the Academy of Sciences of the
Czech Republic. Klara Plecita - Vlachova, has led the project.

Institute of Sociology, Jilska 1, Praha 1, CZ 110 00, Czech Republic
tel. +420 2 2222 0678, fax +420 2 2222 1658

e-mail, Klara Plecita-Vlachova: vlachova@soc.cas.cz
http://www.soc.cas.cz

Data Collector

SC&C spol. s r.0, Prague
http://www.scac.cz

Funding

Czech participation in the ISSP 1998, 2000, and 2001 was sponsored by the Grant Agency of the
Czech Republic (grant No. 403/99/1129).

Fieldwork dates
06/0Oct/2001 - 05/Nov/2001

Context of the ISSP module

Stand-alone study. Country specific questions were attached at the end of the module on Social
Networks. Topics of country specific section: voting behaviour, political attitudes.

Language: Czech
Dimensions of the Data Set (czech01.sav)

cases: 1200
variables: 98
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Sampling
General population: Adults of 18 - 75 who permanently live in the Czech Republic.

Sampling procedure:  Three-stage random stratified sample. Stratification factor were regions,
the basic sample unit was household.

Stages: 1. Stratified probabilistic sampling of 150 election districts.
2. Preparation of the list of all households in each district.
Random selection of households in each district.
3. Sampling of respondent in the household based on Kish grid.

Sample size: 1200
Response Rate: 55.6 % = full productive / (issued-wrong addresses)
Details: total addresses issued 1841
full productive interview 1200

non-response:

ineligible addresses 26 (empty, demolished, etc.)
respondent away during survey period 29

respondent can't participate from otherr. 22 (sick, incapacitated, other language)
no contact at address 99

no contact with sel. person 29

refusals 399

other 37

Fieldwork Method: Face-to-face interview.

Systematic properties of the sample

1. The bias resulting from the sampling design: in selected households the probability of selection
of respondent was 1 / number of adult household members.

2. Due to a response differences the basic socio-demographic characteristics (sex and education)
of the sample significantly differ from the population. See tables on the next page.

Weighting:
Total weight is constructed from:
1) design weights based on proportion of household sizes

2) post-stratification weights based on region, sex, education, age, economical activity, and size of
the community.

The weights were derived from data of the Czech Statistical Office issued on 31st December 2000
and 30th June 2001. Method: raking based on loglinear modelling.

References:

ISSP: http://www.issp.org/
Institute of Sociology, Prague: http://www.soc.cas.cz/
SDA (data archive): http://archiv.soc.cas.cz

SC&C, s.r.o. (fieldwork agency):  http://www.scac.cz
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Tables: Selected characteristics of national population compared to Czech ISSP data.
ISSP 2001 data are weighted by the design weight (number of household members - see

Weighting on pg. 6).

Czech Republic ISSP 2001 Difference
(Dec. 2000) in % in %
age 18 -75;in %

SEX

male 49,0 40,9 -8,0
female 51,0 59,1 8,0
AGE

18 -29 26,0 24.8 -1,2
30-44 26,8 29,3 2,5
45— 59 29,1 30,1 1,0
60 and over 18,1 15,8 -2,3
REGIONS

Prague 12,8 8,4 4.4
Central Bohemia 10,8 10,5 -0,3
South Bohemia 6,7 7.4 0,7
West Bohemia 8,3 5,9 -2,4
North Bohemia 11,4 13,2 1,8
East Bohemia 11,7 10,0 -1,7
South Moravia 19,6 22,6 3,0
North Moravia 18,7 22,0 3,3

Source of data for the Czech Republic: Statistical Yearbook of the Czech Republic 2001,

Office & Scientia, Prague 2001.

Czech Statistical

Czech Republic

ISSP 2001 Difference
age(Dz%c;gI%?(i); % age 20 - 75;in % in %
MARITAL STATUS
single 19,3 14,3 -5,0
married 62,5 66,7 4,2
divorced 10,4 10,7 0,3
widowed 7,8 8,3 0,5

Source of data for the Czech Republic: Statistical Yearbook of the Czech Republic 2001, Czech Statistical

Office & Scientia, Prague 2001.



3. Information on Variables

V1

V2

V3

"Study number"
Not available. Coded "sysmis".

"Respondent Number"
Identification number of the questionnaire.

"Country"

Coded 14 'CZ - Czech Republic'.

o ISSP module variables

ISSP 2001 - CzECH REPUBLIC

V4 to V61 Questions and variables fully correspond to the final version of the ISSP 2000
V63 to V66 module.
V62 'How long lived in city, town, community'
specific codes: 96 'since 1996'
! 97 'since 1997"
98 'since 1998'
99 'since 1999
100 'since 2000
101 'since 2001'
996 'since birth'
998 'dont know'
999 'NA'
original value labels: 01 'Since the year 19..
96 'Since birth'
98 'Dont know'
99 'Na'
module question in Czech module question in Czech module question in Czech
variable questionnaire variable questionnaire variable questionnaire
V4 Q1 V25 Q17 V46 Q29
V5 Q2 V26 Q18 Va7 Q30 a)
V6 Q3 V27 Q19 V48 Q30 b)
V7 Q4 V28 Q20 V49 Q30 c)
V8 Q5 V29 Q21 a) V50 Q30 d)
V9 Q6 V30 Q21 b) V51 Q31 a)
V10 Q7 V31 Q21 ¢c) V52 Q31 b)
V11 Q8 V32 Q21 d) V53 Q31c)
V12 Q9 V33 Q21e) V54 Q31d)
V13 Q10 V34 Q21 f) V55 Q32 a)
V14 Q11 V35 Q219) V56 Q32 b)
V15 Q12 V36 Q22 V57 Q33
V16 Q13 V37 Q23 V58 Q34
V17 Q14 a) V38 Q24 V59 Q35 a)
V18 Q14 b) V39 Q25 V60 Q35 b)
V19 Q14 c) V40 Q26 V61 Q35c)
V20 Q14 d) V41 Q27 V62 Q36
V21 Q14 €e) V42 Q28 a) V63 Q37
V22 Q14 f) V43 Q28 b) V64 Q38
V23 Q15 V44 Q28 c) V65 Q42
V24 Q16 V45 Q28 d) V66 S23
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o ISSP background variables

SEX

AGE

MARITAL

"Respondent: Sex"
Values: 1 male
2 female

Question:
T1. Sex of the respondent: O 1) Male

O 2) Female

"Respondent: Age"
Constructed from the date of birth.
Lower age cut-off: 18 yrs; upper age cut-off: 75.

$1. In what year were you born?..........
INSTRUCTIONS: NO ANSWER=99.

Ooo-
oo~
OO0 w
Ooo-+»
OO0 o
OO0 o
OO~

"Respondent: Marital status™

Values: married (Only legal marriage, not "live as married"!)
widowed

divorced

separated

single - not married

NA

— FILTER S10. What is your marital status?
INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD AJ. PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

O ) Married - CONTINUE WITH QUESTION S12
) Widowed
) Divorced

OO WN -

W N =

) Separated
5) Single
9) No answer

O0O0oo0oa0d
N

OO0 o

OO0 o

OO0 o



COHAB

EDUCYRS

e

DEGREE
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"Respondent: Steady life-partner”
Values: 1 Yes

2 No

9 NA, refused

— FILTER S11. Do you live together with a steady partner?

O 1) Yes
O 2) No -> CONTINUE WITH QUESTION S17
O 9) No answer - CONTINUE WITH QUESTION S17

"Respondent: Education I: years in school”
- includes only completed schools, does not include evening schools or
extramural study.
Values: 95 Still school
96 Still college, university
97 No formal schooling (category is empty)
98 Do not know
99 NA

S$3. Can you please count how many years in total you attended school? Include
only completed schools; do not include evening schools or extramural study.
INSTRUCTIONS: ROUND THE ENTIRE YEARS AND WRITE BELLOW IN THE
CORRECT FIGURE TO THE LINE AND THE BOX. STILL AT SECONDARY
SCHOOL=95, STILL AT COLLEGE/UNIVERSITY =96, DON'T KNOW=98, NO
ANSWER=99.

Total years: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Tens O 0000O00a0oaoaag
Units O 0000O00a0oaoaag
"Respondent: Education Il: categories™
Recoded:
DEGREE Original coding (see CZ_DEGR)
01 None -
02 Incomplete primary 01 Incomplete primary
03 Primary completed 02 Primary
04 Incomplete secondary 03 Lower vocational training
04 Secondary without diploma
05 Secondary completed 05 Technical secondary, diploma
06 Academic secondary
06 Incomplete university 07 Incomplete tertiary
07 University completed 08 Complete university — bachelor degree
09 Complete university — master degr., PhD.
99 NA 99 NA
Category "INCOMPLETE SECONDARY" includes lower vocational and
other secondary education without diploma. For original coding see
CZ_DEGR.
continue >

OO0 o



CZ_DEGR
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S2. What is your highest achieved level of education?
INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD AF. PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

O

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

I o o [ I I R

Values

Incomplete primary

Primary

Lower vocational training

Secondary without diploma

Technical secondary with diploma

Academic secondary

Incomplete university

Complete university — bachelor's degree

Complete university — master's degree, PhD

"Respondent: education degree: Czech Republic

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
99

99) No answer

Incomplete primary

Primary

Lower vocational education

Secondary without diploma

Technical secondary with diploma

Academic secondary with diploma

Incomplete tertiary

Complete university - bachelor's degree

Complete university — master's degree, post gradual
NA, refused

Question: See DEGREE.
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"Respondent: Current employment status"

Constructed:
WRKST Original coding

+ hours worked weekly (see WRKHRS)
01 Full-time employed 01 Full-time employed

02

03

04
05
06
07
08

09
10
99

Part-time empl., main job

Less part-time empl.

Helping family member
Unemployed

Student

Retired

Housewife/man

Permanently disabled
Other, not in labour force
NA

if (hours worked weekly >= 35 or

hours worked weekly = NA):
04 Self-employed
05 Freelance
09 Working pensioner

02 Part-time empl., main job

if (hours worked weekly < 35):

04 Self-employed

05 Freelance

09 Working pensioner
03 Less part-time empl.

if (hours worked weekly < 15):

04 self-employed

05 freelance

09 Working pensioner
06 Helping family member
07 Unemployed
08 Student, apprentice
11 Retired
08 Housewife/man
13 On maternity leave
10 Permanently disabled
14 Other
99 NA

— FILTER S4. What is your current economic status, main source of living?
INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD AG. PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY.

O

OO0O0OO0OO0OO0OO0O0O0O0OO0O0O0Oan

1) Full-time employed

2) Part-time employed (1/2 and more)
3) Part-time employed (less than 1/2)
) Self-employed

) Freelance

) Helping family member

7) Unemployed

8) Student, apprentice

9)

10) Permanently disabled
11) Retired (old-age)

12) Housewife/man

Working pensioner

13) On maternity leave, maternity benefit
14) Other
99) No answer

-> CONTINUE WITH QUESTION S6
-> CONTINUE WITH QUESTION S6

- CONTINUE WITH QUESTION S6
- CONTINUE WITH QUESTION S6
-> CONTINUE WITH QUESTION S6
- CONTINUE WITH QUESTION S6
- CONTINUE WITH QUESTION S6
- CONTINUE WITH QUESTION S6

11
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WRKHRS

e

ISCO88

12

"Respondent: Hours worked weekly"
Hours worked weekly in respondent’s main job.

S$5. Approximately how many hours a week including over time do you work in
average in your main job?

INSTRUCTIONS: ROUND UP TO ENTIRE HOURS. DON’T KNOW=998, NO
ANSWER=999.

Number of hours: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Hundreds O OO0OO0OO0ODoOo O d

Tens O OO0OO0OO0ODoOo O d

Units O OO0OO0OO0ODoOo O d

"Respondent: Occupation ISCO"

Czech national version of ISCO 1988 has been recoded into standard ISCO
international code 1988. Variable includes respondent's present occupation or
his/her last occupation if he/she is not working at present.

Question:

ATTENTION!

THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS APPLY TO THOSE, WHO ARE ECONOMICALLY ACTIVE
(THEY SPEAK ABOUT THEIR CURRENT JOB) AND TO ECONOMICALLY INACTIVE,
WHO HAVE HAD A JOB (THEY SPEAK ABOUT THEIR LAST JOB). WORKING
PENSIONERS SPEAK ABOUT THEIR JOB BEFORE THEIR RETIREMENT!

S$6. What is/was your occupation in your main job? What work do (did) you do?
INSTRUCTIONS: WRITE DOWN DETAILED ANSWER. FOR EXAMPLE, THE
SPECIFICATION "WORKER" IS NOT SUFFICIENT. DETAILED DESCRIPTION IS
NECESSARY. IF THE RESPONDENT IS NOT WORKING AT PRESENT (RETIRED,
UNEMPLOYED, ETC.) ASK ABOUT HIS/HER LAST OCCUPATION, PROFESSION. IF THE
RESPONDENT IS A PENSIONER, ASK ABOUT THE LAST OCCUPATION BEFORE THE
RETIREMENT. DONT KNOW =9998, NO ANSWER=9999; IF RESPONDENT HAS NEVER
WORKED=0000 - CONTINUE WITH QUESTION S10

Detailed answer: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
OO 0O0OO0OoOooOo g
OO 0O0OO0OoOooOo g
OO 0O0OO0OoOooOo g
OO 0O0O0O0OoOooOo g

OO0 o

O oOoOoo
O o000

O0O0Oo
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SELFEMP
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"Respondent: Working for private - public sector"

Recoded:

WRKGOVT Original coding + employment status (see WRKST)
Respondent work/worked in:

0 NAP NAV -02 never worked

1 Government 04 governmental organisation

2 Public owned firm 03 state company

3  Private firm 01 private company, prev. foreign capital
02 private company, prev.domestic capital
05 co-operative

6 Other 06 Other

8 Self employed empl. status = self-empl. or freelance

9 NA, Do not know

(values: 4, 5 in Czech original coding)
98 DK, 99 NA

S7. Do you work or did you work in:
INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD AH. PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

O 1) a private company with prevailing foreign capital

5) a co-operative
6) Other

98) Don’t know
99) No answer

Oooo0oo0ooano

2) a private joint-stock company with prevailing domestic capital
3) a state company
4) a governmental institution

"Respondent: Self-employed I"
Constructed from the employment status (see WRKST):

DEGREE

Original coding

0 NAV; Unemployed,
not in labour force

1 Self-employed

2 Work for someone else

9 NA, refused

07 Unemployed

08 Student, apprentice
10 Permanently disabled
11 Retired (old-age)

12 Housewife/man

13 On maternity leave
14 Other

04 Self-employed

05 Freelance

01 Full time employed
02 Part time employed
03 Part time employed
06 Helping family member
09 Working pensioner
99 No answer

13
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NEMPLOY

WRKSUP

14

"Respondent: Self-employed Il - how many employees™
Values: 0000 NAV;NAP: SELFEMP not equal 1

9995 No employee

9998 Do not know

9999 NA

— FILTER QUESTION S9 ONLY FOR THOSE, WHO ARE OR WERE SELF-
EMPLOYED.

S9. If you are/were self-employed, how many employees do/did you have?
INSTRUCTIONS: WRIGH DOWN TO THE LINE AND TO THE FRAMES BELOW, FOR
NUMBERS LESS THEN 100 TICK 0 IN THE HUNDREDS ROW! DON’'T KNOW=998, NO
ANSWER=999.

Number of employees: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Hundreds OO 0O000a0.a0

Tens OO 0O000a0.a0
Units OO 0O000a0.a0

"Respondent: Supervise"

Recoded:

WRKSUP Original coding

0 NAP, unemployed, WRKST > 4

not in labour force

1 Yes, supervises 2 1-2
3 3-5
4 6-10
5 More than 10
6  Supervises more departments

2 No, do not supervise 1 No subordinates

7 Refused 7 Refused

8 Do not know 8 Dk

9 NA 9 Na

S8. Do (did) you have any subordinates in your main job? If yes, how many?
INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD Al. PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

O

—_

No subordinates

1-2

3-5

6-10

More than 10

Supervises more departments
8) Don't know

9) No answer

A W N

N

)
)
)
)
)
)

0 o o [ o I 0
o

OO0 o

OO0 o
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UNION "Respondent: Trade union membership"
Values: 1 Member
2 No member
9 NA, refused

Respondents "not in labour force" are also included.

B7. Are you a member of any trade unions?

O 1) Yes
O 2) No
O 9) No answer

SPWRKST "Spouse - partner: Current employment status"
See WRKST.

$13. What is current economic position, main source of living of your
spouse/partner?
INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD AG. PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY.

1) Full-time employed

2) Part-time employed (1/2 and more)
3) Part-time employed (less than 1/2)
4) Self-employed

5) Freelance

6) Helping family member

7) Unemployed

8) Student, apprentice

9) Working pensioner

10) Permanently disabled

11) Retired (old-age)

12) Housewife/man

13) On maternity leave, maternity benefit
14) Other

98) Don'’t know

99) No answer

OO0OO0O0D0OoO0OoOoOO0ooOoOoooOooao

SPISCO88 " Spouse - partner: Occupation ISCO"
Czech national version of ISCO 1988 has been recoded into standard ISCO
international code 1988.

S14. What is the occupation of your spouse/partner in his/her main job? What job
does he/she do?

INSTRUCTIONS: IF SPOUSE/PARTNER PRESENTLY DOES NOT WORK, ASK ABOUT
HIS/HER LAST PROFESSION. IF HE/SHE IS A WORKING RETIRED PERSON, ASK
ABOUT HIS/HER PROFESSION BEFORE HIS/HER RETIREMENT. DON'T
KNOW=9998, NO ANSWER=9999,HE/SHE HAS NEVER WORKED=0000 - CONTINUE
WITH QUESTION S17

Detailed answer: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

I Y Y i B
O oOoag
O oOoag
O oOoaog
I i B
I i B
I i B
O oOoaog

O oOoaog
I O I i B
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RINCOME

16

"Respondent: Earnings"
Total average net income of respondent per month in CZK.

It includes incomes from main job or business, incomes from additional gainful
activities or property, rents, social incomes as are unemployment benefits,
maternal benefits, allowances, etc. It does not include child allowances and state
compensatory benefits for children.

Income asked in categories, i.e. midpoints of categories are coded:

categories midpoints=codes

0 No income 0

1 1- 4999 CZK 2 500
2 5000 - 5999 CZK 5500
3 6 000 - 6999 CZK 6 500
4 7 000 - 7999 CZK 7 500
5 8 000 - 8999 CZK 8 500
6 9 000 - 10 499 CZK 9750
7 10 500 - 11 999 CZK 11 250
8 12 000 - 14 999 CZK 12 750
9 15000 - 19 999 CZK 17 000

10 20000 - 24 999 CZK 22 500
11 25000 - 29 999 CZK 27 500
12 30 000 and more CZK 32 500

98 Do not know 999998

99 Not answered 999999

S$26. What is your average net income per month in total? If available please
include average net monthly salary, average net monthly income from
entrepreneurial activities, additional sources of income (additional employment,
entrepreneurial activity, rents from property, incomes from shares, etc.) and
average social incomes (unemployment benefits, maternal benefits, retiring
allowances etc.). Do not count child allowances for children.

INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD AM. PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY!

O

0) Without income

1) 1-4999 CzZK

2) 5000 - 5999 CZK
3) 6000 -6999 CZK
) 7000-7999 CZK
) 8000 -8999 CZK
) 9000 -10499 CzZK
)

)

)

N OO o B~

10 500 - 11 999 CzK
12 000 - 14 999 CzK
15000 - 19 999 CzK
10) 20 000 - 24 999 CZK
11) 25 000 - 29 999 CZK
12) 30 000 CZK and more
98) Don’t know

99) No answer

OO0O0O0O0OO0OOO0O0OO00oO0a0a0no
© ®



INCOME

"Family income"

Total average net income of household per month in CZK.
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It includes incomes and rents of all members of household and all social benefits,

allowances and complementary incomes.

In questionnaire income asked in categories, i.e. midpoints of categories are

coded:

categories

1- 5999 CZK
6 000 - 8999 CZK
9 000 - 10 999 CZK
11 000 - 12 999 CZK
13 000 - 14 999 CZK
15 000 - 16 999 CZK
17 000 - 19 999 CZK
20 000 - 22 999 CZK
23 000 - 25 999 CZK
10 26 000 - 29 999 CZK
11 30000 - 34 999 CZK
12 35000 and more CZK

98 Do not know
99 Not answered

O©COoONOOOPRWN -

midpoints-codes

3 000

8 000
10 000
12 000
14 000
16 000
18 500
21500
24 500
28 000
32 500
37 500

999998
999999

$27. What is an average total net income of your household per month? We mean

incomes and rents of all members of your household after taxation and all social
benefits, allowances and complementary incomes.
INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD AN. PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY!

O

) 1-5999 CZK

) 6000 -8999 CZK

) 9000 -10999 CZK
) 11000 - 12 999 CZK
) 13000 - 14 999 CZK
)

)

)

)

D 01 B W N

15000 - 16 999 CZK
17 000 - 19 999 CZK
20 000 - 22 999 CZK
23 000 - 25999 CZK
10) 26 000 - 29 999 CZK
11) 30 000 - 34 999 CZK

~

©

98) Don’t know

99) No answer

Y I )y o i o A 6 I
)

12) 35 000 CZK and more

17
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HOMPOP "How many persons in household"
Values: 01 1 Person
02 2 Persons
40 40 Persons

99 NA

$25. How many members including yourself are there in your household? As
"household" we understand individuals residing in one apartment or family house,
who together financially manage the household.
INSTRUCTIONS: ONLY ONE ANSWER.
01 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 No
answer
O OO0OOO0O0ODOOODGoODOQOOoOOoQO oQOa oOa oo O

HHCYCLE "Household cycle"

Constructed from two questions: No. of members in household and No. of
dependent children in household.

Values: 01 Single household 16 6 adults+children
02 1 adult,1 child 17 7 adults
03 1 adult,2 child 18 7 adults+children
04 1 adult,3 or > ch 19 8 adults
05 2 adults 20 8 adults+children
06 2 adults,1 child 21 9 adults
07 2 adults,2 child 22 9 adults+children
08 2 adults,3 or > ch 23 10 adults
09 3 adults 24 10 adults+children
10 3 adults+children 25 11 adults
11 4 adults 26 11 adults+children
12 4 adults+ children 27 12 adults
13 5 adults 28 12 adults+children
14 5 adults+children 95 Otherwise
15 6 adults 99 NA, refused

S24. How many dependent children up to 18 years of age do you live with in
common household?
Instructions: ONLY ONE ANSWER.

o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 NA
0o o oo oo o oo oo oo o o o 4

18
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RELIG "Respondent: Religious denomination”
Recoded:
RELIG Original coding
10 Roman Catholic 1 Roman Catholic
I :> 42 Lutheran, 2 Evangelical Church
. evangelical church of Czech-Brethren

67
90
92
93
98
99

Czechoslovak Hussite

None

Other non-christian
Do not know

NA

3
6
Other Christian 4
5
8
9

Czechoslovak Hussite
None

Other Christian

Other non-Christian
Do not know

NA

S$30. What is your religious affiliation?

INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD AP. PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY!

OOooOooooan

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
8)
9)

Roman Catholic

Czech-Brethren Evangelical Church

Czechoslovak Hussite
Other Christian (name bellow)
Other non-Christian (name bellow)

None
Don’t know
No answer

ATTEND "Respondent: Religious services - how often"
Values:

OCONOOAPRWN -

Once a week or more

2-3 times a month
Once a month

Several times a year
Less frequently a year

Never
Refused

Do not know
Not answered

S$31. How often do you attend religious services?
INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD AQ. PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY!

Oooooooo

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
8)

Once a week and more

2 — 3 times a month
Once a month

Several times a year

Less often
Never
Don’t know

19
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CLASS

PARTY_LR

20

"Respondent: Subjective social class"
Values:

0

© 0O WN -

None of these
Lower class
Working class
Lower middle class
Middle class

Upper middle class
Upper class

DK, can not choose

NA

S$28. What social class would you classify as regard yourself?
INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD AO. PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY!

O

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
8)
9)
0)

OO0oOooOoo0oo0OoOoao

Lower class
Working class
Lower middle class
Middle class
Upper middle class
Upper class

Don’t know

No answer

None of these

"Respondent: party affiliation: left - right"
Constructed from "Respondent's party affiliation", see CZ_PRTY. Values:

PARTY LR Original coding
0 Not applicable -
1 Farleftetc Communist Party of Bohemia and Moravia (KSCM)
2 Left, center left Czech Social Democratic Party (CSSD)
3 Center, liberal Czech National Social Party (CSNS)
4 Right, conservative  Civic Democratic Party (ODS)
Four Coalition
5 Farright etc Association for Republic — Republican Party of Czechosl.
(SPR-RSC)
6 Other, no specific Independent Candidates
Civic Coalition (OK)
Moravian Democratic Party (MDS)
Party for Life Securities (SZJ)
Association of Pensioners of the CR (SDCR)
Green Party (S2)
Other Party
7 No party; no prefer ~ Would not vote
8 Do not know Dk
9 No answer, refused NA




CZ_PRTY

URBRURAL

ISSP 2001 - CzECH REPUBLIC

"Respondent: Party affiliation: Czech Republic"
Values: 00 NAP, NAV

02 Independent Candidates

03 National Citizens Initiative (CAQ)

05 Civic Democratic Party (ODS)

06 Civic Coalition (OK)

07 Czech Social Democratic Party (CSSD)

08 Moravian Democratic Party (MDS)

09 Communist Party of Bohemia and Moravia (KSCM)

10  Association For Republic — Republican Party of Czechoslovakia (SPR-RSC)

12 Party for Life Securities (DZJ)

13  Czech National Social Party (CSNS)

14 Association of Pensioners of the Czech Republic (SDCR)

15 Alternative 2000 (A2000)

16  Right Block (PB)

17 Green Party (SZ)

18 Four Coalition

19 Other Party

97 Would not vote

98 Do not know;

99 NA

B4. Can you tell us which political party you would vote for if elections to the
Chamber of Deputies were held next week?

INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD AB. PLEASE WRITE DOWN THE PARTY
ABBREVIATION AND NUMBER. WOULD NOT VOTE=97, DON'T KNOW =98, NO
ANSWER)=99.

Wright down:

Ooo-=
oo~
00w
Ooo»
O0ov
O0o
OO0~
OO0 o
OO0 o

"Urban - Rural”
Computed from the size of community (see CZ_SIZE).

RELIG Original coding

1 Urban Prague

Brno

City with more than 100.000 inhabitants
Large city (50.000 - 100.000 inhabitants)
Larger town (10.000 - 50.000 inhabitants)
Small town (5.000 -10.000 inhabitants)
Larger village (2.000 - 5.000 inhabitants)
Village with 1.000 - 2.000 inhabitants
Village with less than 1.000 inhabitants

2 Suburban, city

3 Rural

_NWPHOOIONO
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CZ_SIZE

CZ_REG

22

"Size of community Czech Republic"

Values

O~NOO AP, WN =

1,2 Mill Prague

City with more than 100.000 inhabitants
Large city (50.000 - 100.000 inhabitants)
Larger town (10.000 - 50.000 inhabitants)
Small town (5.000 -10.000 inhabitants)
Larger village (2.000 - 5.000 inhabitants)
Village with 1.000 - 2.000 inhabitants
Village with less than 1.000 inhabitants

S$22. What size (category) does the community you live in belong to?
INSTRUCTIONS: SHOW CARD AL. PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

O 1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)

I o o [ o I 0 Oy

Village with less than 1.000 inhabitants

Village with 1.000 - 2.000 inhabitants

Larger village (2.000 - 5.000 inhabitants)

Small town (5.000 -10.000 inhabitants)

Larger town (10.000 - 50.000 inhabitants)

Large city (50.000 - 100.000 inhabitants)

City with more than 100.000 inhabitants, other than Prague
Prague

"Region Czech Republic"
Districts recoded into 8 regions

Values:

ONOO AP~ WN =

Prague

Central Bohemia
South Bohemia
West Bohemia
North Bohemia
East Bohemia
South Moravia
North Moravia

S21. State the name of district of your permanent residence:

Fill in:

2 3 4

oog-
OoOoogoo
OO0 o

O 0O o
O O o
O 0O 0o

OO0~

OO0 o

OO0 o

O0O0o
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CZ_ETHN "Origin country, ethnic group, language"
Values: 28 Czech
39 Greek
41 Hungarian
68 Polish
89 Ukrainian
98 Other
99 NA
S$29. What is your nationality? 1
O 1) Czech O
O 2) Slovak O
O

O 3) Other, please state:

ooonw~
OO0 w
Oooo -+
OO0 o
OO0 o
OO0~
O00 o
OO0 o
O0O0Oo

WEIGHT "Weighting factor”.
Total weight is constructed from:

1) design weights based on proportion of household sizes

2) post-stratification weights based on region, sex, education, age, economical
activity, and size of the community.

The weights were derived from data of the Czech Statistical Office issued on
31st December 2000 and 30th June 2001. Method: raking based on loglinear
modelling.

MODE11 ‘Face-to-face, paper and pencil, visuals’

23



5. Frequencies

V1 Study Number

ISSP 2000 oN ENVIRONMENT Il IN THE CZECH REPUBLIC

Frequency Percent
Missing  System 1200 100,0
V2 'ID of Respondent'.
V3 Country
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 14,00 CZ-Czech
Republic 1200 100,0 100,0 100,0
] ISSP module variables
V1 Study Number
Frequency Percent
Missing System 1200 100,0
V3 Country
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 14,00 CZ-Czech
Republic 1200 100,0 100,0 100,0
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V4 How many adult brothers or sisters

ISSP 2001 - CzECH REPUBLIC

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid ,00 No adult

brother, sister 215 17,9 17,9 17,9

1,00 1 adult

brother, sisters 523 43,6 43,6 61,5

2,00 2 adult

brothers,sisters 267 22,2 22,2 83,7

3,00 3 adult

brothers,sisters 92 7.6 7.6 91,3

4,00 4 adult

brothers,sisters 36 3.0 3.0 94,3

5,00 5 adult

brothers,sisters 19 1.6 1.6 95,9

6,00 6 adult

brothers,sisters 5 4 4 9.3

7,00 7 adult

brothers,sisters 1 % 1 96,4

8,00 8 adult

brothers,sisters 4 3 3 96,7

9,00 3 2 ,2 96,9

10,00 1 1 )1 97,0

11,00 2 2 ,2 97,2

12,00 1 )1 )1 97,2

99,00 Na, refused 33 2,8 2,8 100,0

Total 1200 100,0 100,0

V5 Most contact with brother or sister?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid ,00 NAP, no adult

sister,brother 215 17,9 17.9 17,9

1,00 With a brother 473 39,4 39,4 57,3

2,00 With a sister 445 37,0 37,0 94,3

6,00 No contact 35 2,9 2,9 97,3

9,00 Na, refused 33 2,7 2,7 100,0

Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V6 How often visit brother or sister

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAP,no contact 250 20,8 20,8 20,8
1,00 Lives in same
household 79 6,5 6,5 27,4
2,00 Daily 56 4.7 4,7 32,1
3,00 Several times a 103 8.6 8.6 40,6
week
4,00 At least once a week 209 17,4 17,4 58,1
5,00 At least once a 254 211 211 79,2
month
6,00 Several times a year 184 15,3 15,3 94,6
7,00 Less often 46 3,8 3,8 98,4
9,00 Na, refused 20 1,6 1,6 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V7 Other contact w brother or sister
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAP,same
household,no contact 329 27.4 21,4 21,4
1,00 Daily 53 4.4 4.4 31,8
2,00 Seweral times a 126 10,5 10,5 42,3
week
3,00 At least once a week 222 18,5 18,5 60,8
4,00 At least once a 219 18.3 18.3 79.1
month
5,00 Several times a year 121 10,1 10,1 89,1
6,00 Less often 108 9,0 9,0 98,2
9,00 Na, refused 22 1,8 1,8 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V8 How many adult children
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,OQ None, no adult 530 441 44,1 44,1
children
1,00 One child 188 15,6 15,6 59,8
2,00 Two children 319 26,6 26,6 86,3
3,00 Three children 101 8,4 8,4 94,7
4,00 Four 21 1,8 1,8 96,5
5,00 Five 1 )1 1 96,6
99,00 Na, refused 41 3,4 3,4 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V9 Most contact with daughter or son?

Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAP,no adult child 530 441 44 1 44 1
1,00 With a son 333 27,8 27,8 71,9
2,00 With a daughter 286 23,9 23,9 95,7
6,00 No contactw
adult child 8 4 7 9.4
9,00 Na, refused 43 3,6 3,6 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V10 How often visit son or daughter?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAP,no contact 538 44,8 44,8 44,8
1,00 Lives in same
household 248 20,6 20,6 65,4
2,00 Daily 130 10,8 10,8 76,3
3,00 Seweral times a
week 72 6,0 6,0 82,2
4,00 At least once a week 92 7,7 7,7 89,9
5,00 At least once a
month 56 4,7 4,7 94,6
6,00 Seweral times a year 16 1,3 1,3 96,0
7,00 Less often 8 ,6 ,6 96,6
9,00 Na, refused 41 3,4 3,4 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V11 Other contact w son or daughter
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAP,same
household,no contact 785 65.4 65,4 65,4
1,00 Daily 83 6,9 6,9 72,3
2,00 Sevweral times a
week 89 7,4 7,4 79,7
3,00 At least once a week 104 8,7 8,7 88,4
4,00 At least once a
month 41 3,4 3,4 91,9
5,00 Seweral times a year 18 1,5 1,5 93,4
6,00 Less often 39 3,2 3,2 96,6
9,00 Na, refused 41 3,4 3,4 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V12 How often visit father

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Lives in same
household 165 13,8 13,8 13,8
2,00 Daily 51 4.3 4,3 18,0
3,00 Sevweral times a
week 64 53 53 23,3
4,00 At least once a week 117 9,8 9,8 33,1
5,00 At least once a
month 81 6,7 6,7 39,8
6,00 Several times a year 54 4,5 4,5 44,4
7,00 Less often 28 2,3 2,3 46,7
8,00 Never 20 1,6 1,6 48,3
9§,OO Father no longer 589 491 49,1 97.4
alive
98,00 Dont know where
father lives 15 1.2 1.2 98,6
99,00 Na, refused 17 1,4 1,4 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V13 Other contact with father
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAP,same

househ,not alive 768 64.0 64,0 64,0

1,00 Daily 36 3,0 3,0 67,1

2,00 Several times a

week 62 52 52 72,2

3,00 At least once a week 124 10,3 10,3 82,6

4,00 At least once a

month 64 53 53 87,9

5,00 Several times a year 33 2,8 2,8 90,7

6,00 Less often 40 3,3 3,3 94,0

7,00 Never 51 4,3 4,3 98,3

9,00 Na, refused 21 1,7 1,7 100,0

Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V14 How often visit mother

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Lives in same
household 210 17,5 17,5 17,5
2,00 Daily 79 6,6 6,6 24,1
3,00 Sevweral times a 115 9.6 9.6 33,7
week
4,00 At least once a week 148 12,3 12,3 46,0
5,00 At least once a 120 10,0 10,0 56,0
month
6,00 Seweral times a year 65 54 54 61,4
7,00 Less often 15 1,2 1,2 62,6
8,00 Never 7 ,6 ,6 63,2
96_,00 Mother no longer 432 36.0 36,0 99,3
alive
98,00 Dont know where
mother lives 5 4 4 99,7
99,00 Na, refused 4 .3 .3 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V15 Other contact with mother
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAP,same
househ.,not alive 647 54,0 54,0 54,0
1,00 Daily 59 4,9 4,9 58,9
2,00 Seweral times a 128 10,7 10,7 69,6
week
3,00 At least once a week 171 14,2 14,2 83,8
4,00 At least once a 72 6.0 6.0 89,8
month
5,00 Seweral times a year 39 3,2 3,2 93,0
6,00 Less often 37 3,1 3,1 96,1
7,00 Never 42 3,5 3,5 99,6
9,00 Na, refused 5 4 4 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V16 How long to get to where mother lives

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAP,no contact,no
longer alive 647 54,0 54,0 54,0
1,00 Less than 2
minutes 51 4,2 4,2 58,2
2,00 Less than 15
minutes 110 9,2 9,2 67,4
3,00 Between 15 and
30 minutes 131 10,9 10,9 78,3
4,00 Between 30 min
and 1 hour 104 8,7 8,7 87,0
5,00 Between 1 and 2
hours 53 4,5 4,5 91,4
6,00 Between 2and 3
hours 42 3,5 3,5 94,9
7,00 Between 3and 5
hours 29 2,4 2,4 97,3
8,00 Between 5and
12 hours 14 1,2 1,2 98,5
9,00 Over 12 hours 8 ,6 ,6 99,1
99,00 Na, refused 11 ,9 ,9 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V17 How often contact with uncles or aunts
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than twice

in last 4 weeks 129 10,7 10,7 10,7

2,00 Once or twice in

last 4 weeks 302 25,1 25,1 35,8

3,00 Not at all inlast

4 weeks 489 40,7 40,7 76,6

4,00 No livg relative

of this type 247 20,5 20,5 97,1

9,00 NA 34 2,9 2,9 100,0

Total 1200 100,0 100,0

V18 How often contact with cousins
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than twice

in last 4 weeks 123 10,2 10,2 10.2

2,00 Once or twice in

last 4 weeks 318 26,5 26,5 36,8

3,00 Not at all inlast

4 weeks 617 51,4 51,4 88,2

4,00 No livg relative

of this type 104 8,7 8,7 96,9

9,00 NA 37 3,1 3,1 100,0

Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V19 How often contact with parents-in-law

ISSP 2001 - CzECH REPUBLIC

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than twice
in last 4 weeks 210 17.5 17.5 17,5
2,00 Once or twice in
last 4 weeks 189 15,8 15,8 33,3
3,00 Not at all inlast
4 weeks 178 14,8 14,8 48,1
4,00 No livg relative
of this type 568 47,3 47,3 95,4
9,00 NA 55 4,6 4,6 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V20 Contact w brothers-or-sisters-in-law
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than twice
in last 4 weeks 216 18,0 18,0 18,0
2,00 Once or twice in
last 4 weeks 353 29,4 29,4 47,4
3,00 Not at all inlast
4 weeks 322 26,8 26,8 74,2
4,00 No livg relative
of this type 272 22,7 22,7 96,9
9,00 NA 37 3,1 3,1 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V21 Contact with niecesand nephews
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than twice
in last 4 weeks 190 15,8 15,8 15,8
2,00 Once or twice in
last 4 weeks 337 28,1 28,1 43,9
3,00 Not at all in last
4 weeks 378 31,5 31,5 75,4
4,00 No livg relative
of this type 262 21,8 21,8 97,2
9,00 NA 34 2,8 2,8 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V22 How often contact with god-parents

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than twice

in last 4 weeks 34 2,8 2.8 2.8

2,00 Once or twice in

last 4 weeks 62 5.1 51 7.9

i’age'::t atallinlast 306 25,5 25,5 33,4

iﬁgis'\g;g’g relative 760 63,3 63,3 96,7

9,00 NA 39 3,3 3,3 100,0

Total 1200 100,0 100,0

V23 Number of close friends at work place
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 None 490 40,8 40,8 40,8

1,00 One close friend 178 14,8 14,8 55,6
2,00 Two 191 16,0 16,0 71,6
3,00 Three 87 7,2 7,2 78,8
4,00 Four 55 4,6 4,6 83,4
5,00 Five 52 4,3 4,3 87,7
6,00 Six 20 1,7 1,7 89,4
7,00 Seven 15 1,2 1,2 90,6
8,00 16 1,3 1,3 91,9
9,00 4 3 .3 92,2
10,00 24 2,0 2,0 94,2
11,00 Eleven 1 1 A 94,3
12,00 3 2 ,2 94,5
14,00 1 1 1 94,6
15,00 11 9 .9 95,5
20,00 10 ,8 ,8 96,3
27,00 2 ,2 2 96,4
30,00 4 4 4 96,8
99,00 NA 38 3,2 3,2 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V24 Number of close friends livg near you
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Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 None 292 24,3 24,3 24,3
1,00 One close friend 193 16,1 16,1 40,4
2,00 Two 217 18,1 18,1 58,5
3,00 Three 136 11,3 11,3 69,8
4,00 Four 85 7.1 7.1 76,9
5,00 Five 82 6,8 6,8 83,7
6,00 Six 39 3,3 3,3 86,9
7,00 Seven 10 8 8 87,8
8,00 13 1,1 1.1 88,9
9,00 5 4 4 89,3
10,00 55 4,6 4,6 93,8
11,00 Eleven 2 ,2 ,2 94,0
12,00 11 9 9 94,9
14,00 1 1 1 95,0
15,00 11 9 9 96,0
20,00 10 8 8 96,8
23,00 1 1 A 96,9
30,00 4 3 3 97,2
35,00 1 A A 97,3
99,00 NA 32 2,7 2,7 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V25 Number of other close friends

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 None 279 23,2 23,2 23,2
1,00 One close friend 146 12,2 12,2 35,4
2,00 Two 173 14,4 14,4 49,8
3,00 Three 122 10,2 10,2 60,0
4,00 Four 94 7,8 7,8 67,8
5,00 Five 76 6,4 6,4 74,2
6,00 Six 41 3,4 3,4 77,6
7,00 Seven 24 2,0 2,0 79,6
8,00 24 2,0 2,0 81,6
9,00 7 ,6 ,6 82,2
10,00 90 7,5 7,5 89,7
11,00 Eleven 9 7 7 90,4
12,00 14 1,1 1,1 91,6
13,00 0 ,0 ,0 91,6
14,00 1 1 1 91,7
15,00 31 2,6 2,6 94,3
16,00 2 1 1 94,4
18,00 1 1 1 94,5
20,00 21 1,7 1,7 96,2
24,00 1 1 1 96,3
25,00 5 4 4 96,7
29,00 1 )1 )1 96,7
30,00 10 .9 .9 97,6
32,00 2 ,2 ,2 97,8
34,00 1 ,0 ,0 97,8
35,00 4 .3 3 98,1
40,00 1 1 1 98,2
45,00 1 1 1 98,3
50,00 10 ,8 .8 99,1
55,00 1 1 1 99,2
80,00 1 1 1 99,3
99,00 NA 9 7 e 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V26 Gender of best close friend
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 No close friend 170 14,2 14,2 14,2
1,00 A male relative 117 9,7 9,7 23,9
2,00 A female relative 170 14,1 14,1 38,0
3,00 A man,not a relative 343 28,6 28,6 66,6
fe’l(ﬁi \2 woman,not a 396 33,0 33,0 99,6
9,00 NA 5 4 4 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V27 How often visit your close friend
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Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAP,no close friend 170 14,2 14,2 14,2
1,00 Lives in same
household 26 2,1 2,1 16,3
2,00 Daily 143 11,9 11,9 28,3
3,00 Several times a 244 20,3 20.3 48,6
week
4,00 At least once a week 303 25,3 25,3 73,8
5,00 At least once a 207 17.3 17.3 91.1
month
6,00 Several times a year 86 7,2 7,2 98,3
7,00 Less often 14 1,2 1,2 99,5
8,00 Newer 0 ,0 ,0 99,5
9,00 Na, refused 6 ,5 5 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V28 Other contact with best close friend
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAP,same
househ,no close friend 196 163 163 163
1,00 Daily 82 6,9 6,9 23,2
2,00 Seweral times a 191 15,9 15,9 39,2
week
3,00 At least once a week 315 26,3 26,3 65,4
4,00 At least once a 194 16,2 16,2 81.6
month
5,00 Several times a year 64 5,4 5,4 87,0
6,00 Less often 62 51 51 92,1
7,00 Never 88 7,4 7,4 99,5
9,00 Na, refused 6 ,5 ,5 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V29 Participation: pol.party Ist 12 month
Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than twice 50 4,2 4,2 4,2
2,00 Once or twice 44 3,7 3,7 7,8
3,00 Belong to,never
participate 21 1.7 1.7 9.6
4,00 Not belong to
such a group 1053 87,7 87,7 97,3
9,00 Na, refused 32 2,7 2,7 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V30 Participation: trade union o prof.ass.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than twice 47 3,9 3,9 3,9
2,00 Once or twice 77 6,5 6,5 10,4
3,00 Belong to,never
participate 58 4,8 4,8 15,2
4,00 Not belong to
such a group 995 82,9 82,9 98,2
9,00 Na, refused 22 1,8 1,8 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V31 Participation: church or rel organis.
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than twice 93 7,8 7,8 7,8
2,00 Once or twice 66 55 55 13,2
3,00 Belong to,never
participate 45 3,8 3,8 17,0
4,00 Not belong to
such a group 969 80,7 80,7 97,7
9,00 Na, refused 27 2,3 2,3 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V32 Participation in sports group
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than twice 229 19,1 19,1 19,1
2,00 Once or twice 71 5,9 5,9 25,0
3,00 Belong to,never
participate 43 3,6 3,6 28,6
4,00 Not belong to
such a group 833 69,4 69,4 98,0
9,00 Na, refused 24 2,0 2,0 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V33 Participation: charitable organisation
Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than twice 30 2,5 2,5 2,5
2,00 Once or twice 30 2,5 2,5 5,0
3,00 Belong to,never
participate 15 1.2 1.2 6.2
4,00 Not belong to
such a group 1091 90,9 90,9 97,1
9,00 Na, refused 34 2,9 2,9 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1,00 More than twice 46 3,9 3,9 3,9

2,00 Once or twice 49 4.1 4.1 8,0

3,00 Belong to,never

participate 25 2,1 2,1 10,0

4,00 Not belong to

such a group 1044 87,0 87,0 97,0

9,00 Na, refused 36 3,0 3,0 100,0

Total 1200 100,0 100,0

V35 Participation in other associations
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1,00 More than twice 79 6,6 6,6 6,6

2,00 Once or twice 54 4,5 4.5 11,1

3,00 Belong to,never

participate 17 1,4 1,4 12,5

4,00 Not belong to

such a group 1021 85,1 85,1 97,6

9,00 Na, refused 29 2,4 2,4 100,0

Total 1200 100,0 100,0

37



ISSP 2000 oN ENVIRONMENT Il IN THE CZECH REPUBLIC

38

V36 Ask f help in household wheniill: 1.ch

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 No one 10 ,9 ,9 9
IL,L?Sband,wife,paﬂner 664 55,3 55,3 56,2
2,00 Mother 207 17,3 17,3 73,5
3,00 Father 29 2,4 2,4 75,9
4,00 Daughter 104 8,7 8,7 84,5
5,00 Daughter-in-law 8 7 7 85,2
6,00 Son 71 6,0 6,0 91,1
8,00 Sister 17 1,4 1,4 92,6
9,00 Brother 14 1,1 1,1 93,7
:e(;é(:i(:eOther blood 6 5 5 94.3
:;lé(:i(:eOtherm law 2 1 1 94.4
12,00 Close friend 39 3,2 3,2 97,6
13,00 Neighbour 9 ,8 ,8 98,4
JVA(;,r(l)(OW:’:t‘fmeone you 0 0 0 98.4
;g,e?g:ySomal senices 5 4 4 98.8
16, meone you
pgyofo ﬁ:lp y 5 4 4 99,2
17,00 Someone else 1 1 1 99,2
99,00 NA 9 ,8 ,8 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0




V37 Ask f help in household wheniill: 2.ch

ISSP 2001 - CzECH REPUBLIC

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 No one 45 3,7 3,7 3,7
I1-|,L(1)soband,wife,par1ner 60 50 50 8.8
2,00 Mother 198 16,5 16,5 25,3
3,00 Father 102 8,5 8,5 33,8
4,00 Daughter 195 16,3 16,3 50,1
5,00 Daughter-in-law 31 2,6 2,6 52,6
6,00 Son 192 16,0 16,0 68,6
7,00 Son-in-law 13 1,1 1,1 69,7
8,00 Sister 61 51 5,1 74,8
9,00 Brother 30 2,5 2,5 77,4
:e(:,a(t)i(\)eOther blood 27 2,2 2,2 79,6
:;I,a(t)i(\)BOther in-law 37 3,1 3,1 82,7
12,00 Close friend 111 9,3 9,3 91,9
13,00 Neighbour 33 2,7 2,7 94,7
14,00 Someone you
work with ! 6 = = 95,2
;gg}(lySomal senices 4 4 4 95,5
16, meone you
pgyofo ﬁ;p y 3 2 2 95,8
17,00 Someone else 16 1,3 1,3 97,1
99,00 NA 35 2,9 2,9 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V38 Borrow a large sum of money: 1. choice

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 No one 130 10,8 10,8 10,8
I1-|,L?§band,wife,partner 169 14,1 14,1 24,9
2,00 Mother 163 13,6 13,6 38,5
3,00 Father 132 11,0 11,0 49,5
4,00 Daughter 59 4,9 4,9 54,4
5,00 Son 58 4,8 4.8 59,2
6,00 Sister 38 3,2 3,2 62,4
7,00 Brother 59 4,9 4.9 67,3
8,00 Other blood relative 23 1,9 1,9 69,2
9,00 Other in-law relative 22 1,8 1,8 71,0
10,00 God-parent 2 2 2 71,2
11,00 Close friend 82 6,9 6,9 78,0
12,00 Neighbour 5 4 4 78,5
Jvii,r?(ovﬁr?meone you 4 4 4 78.8
14,00 Employer 27 2,2 2,2 81,0
1 rnment or
sgé;(i)gl s(i?\\/’iie ageency 5 S = 81,5
lﬁ;gg Bank or credit 209 17,4 17,4 98,9
|167n,32r Private money 3 3 3 99,2
18,00 Someone else 7 ,6 ,6 99,8
99,00 NA 3 2 2 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0




V39 Borrow a large sum of money: 2. choice
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Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 No one 256 21,4 21,4 21,4
1,00
Husband, wife, partner 26 2,2 2,2 23,5
2,00 Mother 109 9,1 9,1 32,6
3,00 Father 98 8,2 8,2 40,8
4,00 Daughter 45 3,7 3,7 44,5
5,00 Son 77 6,4 6,4 50,9
6,00 Sister 37 3,1 3,1 54,0
7,00 Brother 59 4,9 4,9 58,9
8,00 Other blood relative 42 3,5 3,5 62,4
9,00 Other in-law relative 51 4.3 4.3 66,7
11,00 Close friend 92 7,6 7,6 74,3
12,00 Neighbour 9 7 7 75,1
Jv?giovﬁr? meone you 21 1,7 1,7 76,8
14,00 Employer 28 2,4 2,4 79,2
1 mm r
sg’c?gl sGe(:\\;ie asgr:c?y 9 7 Y 79,9
lg;gﬁ Bank or credit 166 13,9 13,9 93,7
:;ggr Private money 18 1,5 1,5 95,3
18,00 Someone else 31 2,6 2,6 97,8
99,00 NA 26 2,2 2,2 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V40 Ask for help in depression: 1. choice

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 No one 42 3,5 3,5 3,5
I1-|,L?soband,wife,partner 473 39,4 39,4 42,9
2,00 Mother 110 9,2 9,2 52,1
3,00 Father 17 1,4 1,4 53,6
4,00 Daughter 81 6,7 6,7 60,3
5,00 Son 28 2,4 2,4 62,6
6,00 Sister 49 4,1 4.1 66,7
7,00 Brother 8 7 7 67,4
8,00 Other blood relative 10 ,8 ,8 68,2
9,00 In-law relative 19 1,6 1,6 69,8
10,00 Close friend 275 22,9 22,9 92,7
11,00 Neighbour 7 ,6 ,6 93,3
Jvi,r(l)(owfﬁmeone you 9 7 7 94,1
1 Priest or member
o?igg cIerZ?/ orme " 9 9 95,0
14,00 Family doctor 25 2,1 2,1 97,1
15,00 Psychologist 16 1,3 1,3 98,4
17,00 Someone else 13 1,1 1,1 99,5
99,00 NA 6 ,5 5 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0




ISSP 2001 - CzECH REPUBLIC

V41 Ask for help in depression: 2. choice

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 No one 118 9,8 9,8 9,8
1,00
Husband, wife, partner 104 8,7 8,7 18,5
2,00 Mother 159 13,2 13,2 31,7
3,00 Father 42 3,5 3,5 35,2
4,00 Daughter 110 9,2 9,2 444
5,00 Son 100 8,3 8,3 52,7
6,00 Sister 69 5,8 5,8 58,5
7,00 Brother 48 4.0 4.0 62,5
8,00 Other blood relative 23 1,9 1,9 64,4
9,00 In-law relative 32 2,7 2,7 67,1
10,00 Close friend 181 15,1 15,1 82,2
11,00 Neighbour 16 1,3 1,3 83,5
12,00 $omeone you 32 2.7 2.7 86,2
work with
13,00 Priest or member 3 3 3 86,4
of the clergy
14,00 Family doctor 32 2,6 2,6 89,1
15,00 Psychologist 60 5,0 5,0 94,1
16,00 Self-help group 0 ,0 ,0 94,1
17,00 Someone else 28 2,4 2,4 96,5
99,00 NA 42 3,5 3,5 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V42 How often:help w housework Ist 12 mon
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than 137 114 11.4 114
once a week
2,00 Once a week 157 13,1 13,1 24,5
3,00 Once a month 276 23,0 23,0 47,6
4,00 Atleast20or3
times past year 225 18,7 18,7 66,3
5,00 Once in the
past year 93 7,8 7,8 74,1
6,00 Not at all in 290 24,2 24.2 98,3
the past year
9,00 Na, refused 21 1,7 1,7 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V43 How often: lent money Ist 12 months

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than
once a week 7 .6 6 6
2,00 Once a week 20 1,7 1,7 2,3
3,00 Once a month 35 2,9 2,9 5,2
4,00 Atleast 2 or3
times past year 7 6.4 6.4 1.6
5,00 Once in the
past year 241 20,1 20,1 31,7
6,00 Not at all in
the past year 797 66,5 66,5 98,2
9,00 Na, refused 22 1,8 1,8 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V44 How often: talkg w someone depressed
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than
once a week 63 53 53 53
2,00 Once a week 97 8,1 8,1 13,3
3,00 Once a month 177 14,7 14,7 28,0
4,00 Atleast 2 or3
times past year 292 24,4 24,4 52,4
5,00 Once in the
past year 218 18,2 18,2 70,6
6,00 Not at all in
the past year 327 27,3 27,3 97,9
9,00 Na, refused 26 2,1 2,1 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V45 How often: helped somebody find a job
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 More than
once a week 9 8 8 8
2,00 Once a week 11 ,9 ,9 1,7
3,00 Once a month 65 5,4 54 71
4,00 Atleast2or3
times past year 160 13,3 13,3 20,5
5,00 Once in the
past year 233 19,4 19,4 39,8
6,00 Not at all in
the past year 698 58,1 58,1 98,0
9,00 Na, refused 24 2,0 2,0 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 Never worked for pay 57 4.7 4.7 4,7
1,00 From
parents,brother,sister 86 7.2 7.2 1.9
2,00 From other relatives 81 6,8 6,8 18,7
3,00 From a close friend 97 8,1 8,1 26,8
4,00 From an
acquaintance 261 21,7 21,7 48,5
5,00 Public employment
agency 83 6,9 6,9 55,4
6,00 Private employment
agency 28 2,3 2,3 57,7
7,00 School or university
office 29 2,4 2,4 60,1
8_,00 Advertisement or a 122 10,2 10,2 70.3
sign
9,00 Contact by employer 171 14,2 14,2 84,5
10,00 Call or ask for work 148 12,3 12,3 96,8
99,00 Na, refused 38 3,2 3,2 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V47 Character of close friends:intelligence
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Extremely important 120 10,0 10,0 10,0
2,00 Very important 319 26,6 26,6 36,6
3,00 Fairly important 407 33,9 33,9 70,5
4,00 Not too important 280 23,4 23,4 93,8
5,00 Not at all important 70 5,8 5,8 99,7
9,00 Na, refused 4 3 3 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V48 Charact cl. friend:help get things done
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Extremely important 115 9,6 9,6 9,6
2,00 Very important 401 33,4 33,4 43,0
3,00 Fairly important 428 35,6 35,6 78,6
4,00 Not too important 196 16,3 16,3 94,9
5,00 Not at all important 51 4,3 4,3 99,2
9,00 Na, refused 9 ,8 ,8 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V49 Character cl. friend:really understands

46

Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Extremely important 257 21,4 21,4 21,4
2,00 Very important 598 49,8 49,8 71,3
3,00 Fairly important 276 23,0 23,0 94,3
4,00 Not too important 41 3,4 3,4 97,7
5,00 Not at all important 23 1,9 1,9 99,6
9,00 Na, refused 5 4 4 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V50 Character cl. friend: enjoyable company
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Extremely important 153 12,8 12,8 12,8
2,00 Very important 488 40,6 40,6 53,4
3,00 Fairly important 428 35,7 35,7 89,1
4,00 Not too important 89 7,4 7,4 96,5
5,00 Not at all important 34 2,8 2,8 99,3
9,00 Na, refused 8 v v 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V51 Adult children shld care a old parents
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Agree strongly 378 31,5 31,5 31,5
2,00 Agree 552 46,0 46,0 77,4
3,00 Neither agree nor
Sisgares 9 188 15,7 15,7 93,1
4,00 Disagree 55 4.6 4.6 97,7
5,00 Disagree strongly 8 ,6 ,6 98,3
8,00 Cant Choose, Dk 15 1,3 1,3 99,6
9,00 Na, refused 5 4 4 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V52 Take care of family,before helpg others
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Agree strongly 188 15,6 15,6 15,6
2,00 Agree 519 43,3 43,3 58,9
3,00 Neither agree nor
Sisgars 9 279 23,3 23,3 82,2
4,00 Disagree 170 14,1 14,1 96,3
5,00 Disagree strongly 21 1,8 1,8 98,1
8,00 Cant Choose, Dk 16 1,4 1,4 99,4
9,00 Na, refused 7 ,6 ,6 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V53 People better off should help friends

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Agree strongly 117 9,8 9,8 9,8
2,00 Agree 464 38,7 38,7 48,4
giggaggnher agree nor 370 30,8 30,8 79,2
4,00 Disagree 166 13,8 13,8 93,1
5,00 Disagree strongly 39 3,2 3,2 96,3
8,00 Cant Choose, Dk 35 2,9 2,9 99,2
9,00 Na, refused 10 8 .8 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V54 Friendship should be of use to yourself
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Agree strongly 13 1,1 1,1 1,1
2,00 Agree 97 8.1 8,1 9.1
(S;i,ggagglther agree nor 237 19,8 19,8 28,9
4,00 Disagree 541 45,1 451 74,0
5,00 Disagree strongly 291 24,3 24,3 98,3
8,00 Cant Choose, Dk 14 1,2 1,2 99,5
9,00 Na, refused 7 ,5 ,5 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V55 Gov.resp:provide childcare f everyone
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Definitely should be 389 32,4 32,4 32,4
2,00 Probably should be 425 35,4 35,4 67,8
2,600 Probably should not 191 15.9 15.9 83,7
ér:,o(iobeDeﬁnltely should 116 9.7 9.7 93,3
8,00 Cant Choose, Dk 58 4,9 4,9 98,2
9,00 Na 21 1,8 1,8 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V56 Gov:provide standard of livg f the old

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Definitely should be 749 62,4 62,4 62,4
2,00 Probably should be 364 30,3 30,3 92,7
g,eoo Probably should not 38 3.2 3.2 95,9
ié)(:obeDeﬁnltely should 11 9 9 96,7
8,00 Cant Choose, Dk 14 1,2 1,2 97,9
9,00 Na 25 21 2,1 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V57 How happy do R feel on the whole
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Very happy 143 11,9 11,9 11,9
2,00 Fairly happy 765 63,7 63,7 75,6
3,00 Not very happy 205 17,1 171 92,7
4,00 Not at all happy 31 2,6 2,6 95,3
8,00 Cant Choose, Dk 43 3,5 3,5 98,8
9,00 Na 14 1,2 1,2 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V58 Too many demandsfrom family,relatives
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 No, never 437 36,4 36,4 36,4
2,00 Yes, but seldom 355 29,6 29,6 66,1
3,00 Yes, sometimes 318 26,5 26,5 92,6
4,00 Yes, often 62 52 52 97,7
5,00 Yes, very often 10 ,8 ,8 98,5
9,00 Na 17 1,5 1,5 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V59 Only a few people you can trust compl.
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Agree strongly 324 27,0 27,0 27,0
2,00 Agree 603 50,3 50,3 77,3
gi,gggrl:zlther agree nor 130 10,8 10,8 88,1
4,00 Disgree 106 8,8 8,8 96,9
5,00 Disagree strongly 12 1,0 1,0 97,9
8,00 Cant Choose, Dk 7 ,5 5 98,5
9,00 Na 18 1,5 1,5 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Agree strongly 32 2,7 2,7 2,7
2,00 Agree 231 19,3 19,3 21,9
3,00 Neither agree nor
Sisages 9 400 33,3 33,3 55,3
4,00 Disgree 412 34,4 34,4 89,7
5,00 Disagree strongly 74 6,2 6,2 95,9
8,00 Cant Choose, Dk 22 1,8 1,8 97,7
9,00 Na 28 2,3 2,3 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V61 Other people take advantage of you
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Agree strongly 177 14,8 14,8 14,8
2,00 Agree 563 46,9 46,9 61,6
3,00 Neither agree nor
disagros 9 245 20,4 20,4 82,0
4,00 Disgree 154 12,8 12,8 94,9
5,00 Disagree strongly 17 1,4 1,4 96,3
8,00 Cant Choose, Dk 23 1,9 1,9 98,2
9,00 Na 22 1,8 1,8 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V62 — How long live in city
V63 Improvements in Rslocal government
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Very likely 33 2,7 2,7 2,7
2,00 Somewhat likely 151 12,6 12,6 15,3
3,00 Not very likely 554 46,2 46,2 61,5
4,00 Not at all likely 364 30,3 30,3 91,8
8,00 Dont know 95 7,9 7,9 99,8
9,00 Na 3 2 2 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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V64 No influence on government decicions

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Agree strongly 289 241 241 241
2,00 Agree 412 34,3 34,3 58,4
3522922”"” agree nor 200 16,7 16,7 75,0
4,00 Disagree 200 16,7 16,7 91,7
5,00 Disagree strongly 63 5,3 5,3 97,0
8,00 Cant choose 33 2,8 2,8 99,7
9,00 Na 3 .3 3 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V65 How often:political discussion w friend
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Almost all the time 68 57 57 57
2,00 Most of the time 251 20,9 20,9 26,5
3,00 Occasionally 507 42,2 42,2 68,8
4,00 Almost newer 341 28,5 28,5 97,2
8,00 Cant choose 16 1,3 1,3 98,6
9,00 Na 17 1,4 1,4 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
V66 How many children under 18 years
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid L%%el;l?ge, no child 757 63.1 63.1 63.1
1,00 One child 186 15,5 15,5 78,6
2,00 Two children 162 13,5 13,5 92,1
3,00 Three children 32 2,6 2,6 94,7
4,00 Four 6 ,5 ,5 95,2
99,00 Na, refused 58 4,8 4.8 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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ISSP Background Variables
SEX R: Sex
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Male 587 48,9 48,9 48,9
2,00 Female 613 51,1 51,1 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
Statistics
AGE R Age
N Valid 1200
Missing 0
Mean 44,5667
Median 43,0000
Std. Deviation 16,06416
Variance 258,05727
Minimum 18,00
Maximum 99,00
MARITAL R: Marital status
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 married 710 59,2 59,2 59,2
2,00 widowed 93 7,7 7,7 66,9
3,00 divorced 124 10,3 10,3 77,2
4,00 separated 4 3 3 77,6
5,00 not married 245 20,4 20,4 97,9
9,00 NA 25 2,1 2,1 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
COHAB R: Steady life-partner
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAP,married,no
partner, NAV 710 59,2 59,2 59,2
1,00 Yes 115 9,5 9,5 68,8
2,00 No 353 29,4 29,4 98,2
9,00 NA,refused 22 1,8 1,8 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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EDUCYRS R: Education I: years in school

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 4,00 1 A | 1
7,00 1 ,0 ,0 1
8,00 88 7,3 7,3 7.4
9,00 90 7,5 7,5 14,9
10,00 45 3,7 3,7 18,7
11,00 168 14,0 14,0 32,7
12,00 371 30,9 30,9 63,6
13,00 176 14,7 14,7 78,3
14,00 41 3,4 3,4 81,7
15,00 38 3,2 3,2 84,9
16,00 42 3,5 3,5 88,4
17,00 41 3,4 3,4 91,7
18,00 34 2,9 2,9 94,6
19,00 2 A | 94,8
20,00 5 4 4 95,2
95,00 Still school 10 9 9 96,1
96,00 Still
college,university 10 -8 8 9.9
98,00 Dont know 0 ,0 ,0 96,9
99,00 Na, refused 37 3,1 3,1 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
DEGREE R: Education Il: categories
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2,00 Incpl primary 4 3 3 3
3,00 Primary compl 220 18,3 18,3 18,6
4,00 Incpl secondary 479 39,9 39,9 58,6
5,00 Secondary compl 343 28,6 28,6 87,2
6,00
Semi-higher,incompl 29 2,4 2,4 89,6
uni,other
7,00 University compl 120 10,0 10,0 99,6
99,00 NA 5 4 4 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Incomplete primary 4 3 3 ,3
2,00 Primary completed 220 18,3 18,3 18,6
3,00 Lower vocational 306 25,5 25,5 441
4300 General sec.,no 173 14.4 14.4 58.6
diploma
5,00 Technical
secondary 228 19,0 19,0 77,6
6,00 Academic 115 9.6 9.6 87.2
secondary
7,00 Incpl tertiary 29 2,4 2,4 89,6
8,00 Tertiary,bachelor 35 2,9 2,9 92,5
9,00 Tertiary,master 85 7.1 7.1 99,6
degree
99,00 NA 5 4 4 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
WRKST R: Current employment status
Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid j10,1())0 F-time empl,main 674 56,2 56,2 56,2
2,00 P-t empl,main job 38 3,1 3,1 59,3
3,00 Less part-time 4 ,3 ,3 59,6
4,00 Help family member 4 3 3 60,0
5,00 Unemployed 48 4,0 4,0 64,0
6,00 Studt,schod,educ 84 7,0 7,0 71,0
7,00 Retired 228 19,0 19,0 90,0
8,00 Housewife <man> 54 4.5 4.5 94,5
9,00 Permanent disabled 46 3,9 3,9 98,4
10,00 Oth,ni lab force 9 ,8 ,8 99,1
99,00 NA 10 ,9 9 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
WRKGOVT R: Working for privat - public sector
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAP NAV 471 39,2 39,2 39,2
1,00 Government 84 7,0 7,0 46,2
2,00 Public owned
firm. nat.ind 168 14,0 14,0 60,3
3,00 Private firm 341 28,4 28,4 88,7
6,00
Other,charity, voluntary 23 1,9 1,9 90,6
sector
8,00 Self employed 93 7,7 7,7 98,3
9,00 NA, dont know 20 1,7 1,7 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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SELFEMP R: Self-employed |

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid l’gg fgﬁ;/'unemp"” 470 39,2 39,2 39,2
oot | s || wr| e
i)on(:eowngri:l;e 627 52,2 52,2 99,1
9,00 NA, refused 10 ,9 9 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
NEMPLOY R: Self-employed Il - how many employ
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 NAV;NAP 1107 92,3 92,3 92,3
1,00 1 employee 9 ,8 ,8 93,0
2,00 2 employees 6 5 5 93,5
3,00 3 employees 3 3 3 93,8
4,00 4 employees 1 A A 93,9
5,00 NIRL:<10 empl 1 1 1 94,0
6,00 6 employees 1 A 1 94,1
7,00 7 employees 1 )1 )1 94,2
9,00 1 1 1 94,3
10,00 10 employees 2 1 1 94,4
12,00 12 employees 1 ,0 ,0 94,4
26,00 2 2 2 94,6
9995,00 No employee 54 4,5 4,5 99,1
9999,00 NA 11 9 .9 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
WRKSUP R: Supervise
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid igl()) fg'r@:’ Unempl.ni 564 47,0 47,0 47,0
1,00 Yes,supenises 136 11,4 11,4 58,3
2,00 No,do n supenvise 487 40,6 40,6 98,9
9,00 NA 13 1,1 1,1 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
UNION R: Trade union membership
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Member 209 17,4 17,4 17,4
2,00 No member 964 80,3 80,3 97,8
9,00 NA, refused 27 2,2 2,2 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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SPWRKST S-P: Current employment status

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ’sop%u';l;\a\r/thN marn 353 29,4 29,4 29,4
1,00 F-t empl,main job 550 45,8 45,8 75,2
2,00 P-t empl,main job 11 ,9 9 76,2
3,00 Less part-time 3 ,3 ,3 76,4
4,00 Help family member 3 ,2 ,2 76,7
5,00 Unemployed 26 2,2 2,2 78,9
6,00 Studt,school,educ 7 ,5 5 79,4
7,00 Retired 134 11,1 11,1 90,6
8,00 Housewife <man> 46 3,8 3,8 94,4
9,00 Permanent disabled 31 2,6 2,6 97,0
10,00 Oth,n i lab force 4 .3 '3 97,3
98,00 Dont know 1 1 1 97,4
99,00 NA 32 2,6 2,6 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
RINCOME R: Earnings
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 No own
income,no paid work 2 6.0 6.0 6.0
2500,00 129 10,8 10,8 16,7
5500,00 123 10,3 10,3 27,0
6500,00 148 12,4 12,4 39,4
7500,00 85 7.1 7.1 46,4
8500,00 80 6,6 6,6 53,1
9750,00 85 71 71 60,1
11250,00 77 6,4 6,4 66,5
12750,00 100 8,3 8,3 74,9
17000,00 56 4,7 4,7 79,6
22500,00 17 1,4 1,4 81,0
27500,00 3 2 ,2 81,2
32500,00 8 7 7 81,9
999998,00 Dont know 21 1,7 1,7 83,6
999999,00 NA 197 16,4 16,4 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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INCOME Family income

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  3000,00 25 2,1 21 2,1
8000,00 53 4.4 4,4 6,5
10000,00 55 4,6 4,6 11,1
12000,00 108 9,0 9,0 20,1
14000,00 113 9,4 9,4 29,5
16000,00 89 7,5 7,5 36,9
18500,00 98 8,2 8,2 45,1
21500,00 90 7,5 7,5 52,6
24500,00 64 54 54 58,0
28000,00 47 3,9 3,9 61,9
32500,00 30 2,5 2,5 64,4
37500,00 43 3,6 3,6 68,0
999998,00 Dont know 166 13,8 13,8 81,8
999999,00 NA 218 18,2 18,2 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
HOMPOP How many persons in household
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 1 person 85 7,0 7,0 7,0
2,00 2 persons 305 25,4 25,4 32,5
3,00 315 26,3 26,3 58,7
4,00 348 29,0 29,0 87,7
5,00 97 8,1 8,1 95,8
6,00 36 3,0 3,0 98,8
7,00 N:7
persons or more 8 7 4 99,5
8,00 BG,I:8
persons or more 6 S = 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0

56




HHCYCLE Household cycle

ISSP 2001 - CzECH REPUBLIC

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Single household 80 6,7 6,7 6,7
2,00 1 adult,1 child 11 ,9 9 7,6
3,00 1 adult,2 child 5 5 5 8,1
4,00 1 adult,3 or> ch 1 1 )1 8,2
5,00 2 adults 279 23,2 23,2 31,4
6,00 2 adults,1 child 95 7,9 7,9 39,4
7,00 2 adults,2 child 114 9,5 9,5 48,9
8,00 2 adults,3 or > ch 19 1,6 1,6 50,5
9,00 3 adults 203 16,9 16,9 67,4
10,00 3 adults+children 59 4,9 4,9 72,3
11,00 4 adults 175 14,6 14,6 86,9
12,00 4 adults+ children 30 2,5 2,5 89,3
13,00 5 adults 40 3,3 3,3 92,6
14,00 5 adults+children 14 1,1 1,1 93,8
15,00 6 adults 11 .9 9 94,7
16,00 6 adults+children 3 3 3 94,9
18,00 7 adults+children 3 3 ,3 95,2
99,00 NA, refused 58 4,8 4,8 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
RELIG R: Religious denomination
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 10,00 Roman Catholic 468 39,0 39,0 39,0
42,00 Lutheran,
evangelical church 36 3.0 3.0 42,0
67,00 CZHussites 14 1,1 1,1 43,1
90,00 None 630 52,5 52,5 95,6
92,00 Oth christ religion 14 1,2 1,2 96,8
98,00 Dont know 12 1,0 1,0 97,7
99,00 NA, refused 27 2,3 2,3 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
ATTEND R: Religious services - how often
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid :ﬁg?e Once a week or 73 6.1 6.1 6.1
2,00 2-3 times a month 47 3,9 3,9 10,0
3,00 Once a month 37 3,1 3,1 13,0
4,00 Sevtimes ayear 133 11,1 11,1 24,2
?’eg(i Less frequently a 256 21,3 21,3 455
6,00 Never 615 51,3 51,3 96,8
8,00 DK, varies too much 39 3,2 3,2 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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CLASS R: Subjective social class

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid ,00 None of these 7 ,6 ,6 ,6
1,00 Lower class 43 3,5 3,5 4,2
2,00 Working class 296 24,6 24,6 28,8
3,00 Lower midde class 254 21,1 21,1 49,9
4,00 Middle 469 39,1 39,1 89,0
5,00 Upper middle 60 5,0 5,0 94,0
6,00 Upper 9 ,8 8 94,7
8,00 DK,cant choose 27 2,2 2,2 97,0
9,00 NA 36 3,0 3,0 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
PARTY_LR R: Party affiliation: left - right
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1,00 Far left etc 81 6,8 6,8 6,8
2,00 Left,center left 103 8,6 8,6 15,4
3,00 Center,liberal 4 4 4 15,8
4,00 Right,conservative 235 19,6 19,6 35,3
5,00 Far right etc 5 4 4 35,7
6,00 Other,no specific 106 8,8 8,8 44,5
;;2?”2'&23”3”"0 219 18,2 18,2 62,8
8,00 Dont know 330 27,5 27,5 90,3
9,00 No answer,refused 116 9,7 9,7 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
CZ_PRTY R: Party affiliation: Czech Republic
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2,00 Independent Candidates 33 2,7 2,7 2,7
5,00 ODS Civic Democratic Party 138 11,5 11,5 14,2
6,00 OK Civic Coalition 6 ,5 5 14,7
7,00 CSSD Czech Social Democratic P. 103 8,6 8,6 23,3
8,00 MDS Moravian Democratic P. 9 7 7 24,1
9,00 KSCM Communist P.of Bohemia&Mor. 81 6,8 6,8 30,9
10,00 SPR-RSC Assoc.For Rep.-Republican P.of CS 5 4 4 31,3
12,00 SZJ P .for Life Securities 14 1,2 1,2 32,4
13,00 CSNS Czech National Social P. 4 4 4 32,8
14,00 SDCR Assoc.of Pensioners of CR 7 ,6 ,6 33,4
17,00 SZ Green Party 23 1,9 1,9 35,2
18,00 Four Coalition 97 8,1 8,1 43,3
19,00 Other Party 15 1,2 1,2 445
97,00 Refused 219 18,2 18,2 62,8
98,00 Dont know 330 27,5 27,5 90,3
99,00 NA 116 9,7 9,7 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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URBRURAL Urban - Rural

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1,00 Urban,RP:total urb 395 33,0 33,0 33,0

2,00

Suburb,city,town,county 497 41,4 41,4 74,4

seat

3,00 Rural,RP:total rur 308 25,6 25,6 100,0

Total 1200 100,0 100,0

CZ_SIZE Size of community: Czech Republic
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1,00 1,2 Mill. (Prague) 135 11,2 11,2 11,2

2,00 100 000+ 114 9,5 9,5 20,8

3,00 50 000- 99 999 146 12,2 12,2 33,0

4,00 10 000- 49999 261 21,8 21,8 54,7

5,00 5000- 9999 109 9,1 9,1 63,9

6,00 2000- 4999 126 10,5 10,5 74,4

7,00 1000- 1999 106 8,8 8,8 83,2

8,00 Less than 1000 202 16,8 16,8 100,0

Total 1200 100,0 100,0

CZ_REG Region: Czech Republic
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1,00 Prague 135 11,2 11,2 11,2

2,00 Central Bohemia 134 11,1 11,1 22,4

3,00 South Bohemia 83 6,9 6,9 29,3

4,00 West Bohemia 101 8,4 8,4 37,7

5,00 North Bohemia 138 11,5 11,5 49,2

6,00 East Bohemia 142 11,8 11,8 61,1

7,00 South Moravia 238 19,8 19,8 80,9

8,00 North Moravia 229 19,1 19,1 100,0

Total 1200 100,0 100,0
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ETHNIC Origin country,ethnic group,language

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 28,00 Czech
Republic,Czechia,Czech 1154 96,2 96,2 96,2
38,00 Germany,German
(H:German/Swab) 1 )1 )1 96,3
41,00
Hungary,Hungarian 1 X )1 9.4
68,00 Poland,Pdlish,Pole 6 ,5 ,5 96,9
78,00 Slovakia, Slovak 26 2,2 2,2 99,0
89,00 Ukraine,Ukrainian
(SK:Ruthenian) 1 )1 /1 99,1
99,00 NA, dont know 11 ,9 ,9 100,0
Total 1200 100,0 100,0
MODE Mode variable
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11,00 Visuals 1200 100,0 100,0 100,0
WEIGHT
Weighting factor
160
140 1
120 1
100 1
80 -
60 -
40 A
Std. Dev =,62
201 Mean = 1,00
N =1200,00
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